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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S2/13/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 299 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 172

By: Senator Hopkins

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO AMEND VARI OUS SECTI ONS OF CHAPTERS 3 AND 4 OF
TITLE 24 OF THE ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987, ANNCTATED,
REGARDI NG THE CONTRI BUTORY AND NONCONTRI BUTORY PROVI S| ONS
OF THE PUBLI C EMPLOYEES' RETI REMENT SYSTEM (PERS) LAW TO
REVI SE CONTRI BUTI ON RATES FOR STATE AGENCI ES, TO CREATE
THE SCHOOL AND NONSTATE EMPLOYEES DI VI SI ONS, TO REVI SE THE
LAW ON DELI NQUENT PAYMENTS, TO REVI SE THE METHOD OF
CALCULATI NG CONTRI BUTI ONS FOR PURCHASI NG SERVI CE CREDI T
AND TO CLARI FY AND STANDARDI ZE CERTAI N ADM NI STRATI VE
PROVI SI ONS; TO REPEAL NUMEROUS SECTI ONS OF CHAPTERS 3 AND
4 OF TITLE 24 OF THE ARKANSAS CODE WHI CH ARE NO LONGER
APPLI CABLE; TO DECLARE AND EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“TO AMEND THE CONTRI BUTORY AND
NONCONTRI BUTORY PROVI SI ONS OF THE PERS
LAW TO REVI SE AND STANDARDI ZE CERTAI N
ADM NI STRATI VE PROVI SI ONS AND TO REPEAL
NUMEROUS UNUSED SECTI ONS. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 8 24-3-103 is anmended to read as foll ows:

"24-3-103. Financial objectives and actuarial valuation.

(a) The general financial objective of each Arkansas public enpl oyee
retirement plan shall be to establish and receive contributions which

expressed as percentages of active nenber payroll, will remin approxi mately
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172
| evel from generation to generation of Arkansas citizens. Mre specifically,
contributions received each year shall be sufficient both:

(1) To fully cover the costs of benefit comrtments being nade to
menbers for their service being rendered in that year; and

(2) To make a |l evel paynent which, if paid annually over a
reasonabl e period of future years, will fully cover the unfunded costs of
benefit commitments for service previously rendered. Alternatively, if the
costs of benefit commitnments for service previously rendered are overfunded,
to deduct a |evel payment which, if deducted annually over twenty (20) future
years, will fully Iiquidate the overfunded portion of such costs.

(b) Each Arkansas public enployee retirement plan shall cause an
actuarial valuation of the plan or fund to be made at |east biennially, and
preferably annually, to determine how well the plan is neeting the objectives
set forth in subsection (a) of this section.

(c) The enployer contribution rates to the naned plans shall be the

following percents of active nenber payroll—
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as follows:

(1) for the Arkansas Teacher Retirenment System twelve percent

(129 ;
(2) for the Arkansas State Police Retirenent System twenty-two

percent (22%;

(3) for various divisions of the Arkansas Public Retirenent

System as directed by the Board of Trustees. Enployer rates shall be
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

SB 172

adj ust ed prospectively on each July 1, and shall be based on the actuary's

deternmination of the rate required to fund the plan in accordance with the

obj ectives set forth in subsection (a) of this section. The contribution

rates shall be the rates determ ned by the annual actuarial valuation.

(d) Subsection (c) of this section shall not be construed as affecting

in any way the existing nmethods of determining the years of credited service

for conputing benefits or determining retirement eligibility."

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code ¢ 24-3-104 is anended to read as foll ows:

"24-3-104. Reports.

Each Arkansas public enployees retirenment system shall have an annual

financial audit performed by the Division of Legislative Audit and prepared in

accordance with the financial

accounting and reporting standards set forth for

publ i ¢ pension plans by the Governnental Accounting Standards Board. |In

0124971431.jjd145



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

addition, if approved by the board of trustees of an Arkansas public enpl oyees

retirement system a system nmay al so sel ect another independent auditor to

performa separate financial audit of the respective system Prior to

entering the contract for such additional audit, the public enpl oyees

retirement systemshall provide the Legislative Joint Auditing Conmttee the

reasons, in witing, for the need of the additional financial audit. Al

contracts for audits shall be in conpliance with the State's fiscal |aws and

regualtions. A copy of each audit report prepared by another independent

audi tor shall be provided to the Legislative Joint Auditing Comrittee, the

Legi sl ative Council, and the Governor."
SECTI ON 3. Arkansas Code & 24-3-201(c), regarding the general benefit
provi sions of the Public Enployees' Retirenent System is anended to read as

fol | ows:

"(c)(1l) Total credited service to qualify for a benefit may be service
with named plans and service with the University of Arkansas system which
service is covered by the retirement system recognized by the University of
Ar kansas.

(2)(A) The benefit payabl e by named plans shall be based on
credited service in naned plans and on the final average conpensation in named
pl ans.

(B) Should a nmenmber have | ess than five {5) four (4) years

of service credited in named plans, final average conpensati on neans the

mont hly average of pays to himduring his total years of service in named

pl ans. ™"
SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 8 24-3-205 is anended to read as foll ows:
"24-3-205. Benefit provisions - Redetermination of benefit.
(a)(1)(A) Each July 1, the systemshall redeternine the amount of each
mont hly benefit which has been payable by the systemfor at |east twelve (12)

full cal endar nonths.
(B) The redeterm ned amount shall be payable for the
following twelve (12) cal endar nonths.
(2) Subject to the maxi mum stated in subdivision (3) of this
subsection, such redetern ned anobunt shall be the anpbunt of the benefit

payabl e as of the inmediately preceding July 1 increased by three percent
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172
(39 .

(3) In no event shall the redeterm ned anobunt be less nore than
the amobunt of the benefit otherwise payabl e nor—more than the amunt of the
benefit otherwise payable as of the inmediately preceding July 1 nultiplied by

the follow ng fraction:

(A) The nunerator shall be the average of the consumner

price index for the December twelve (12) cal endar nonths in the cal endar year

i medi ately preceding the—surrent July 1, but in no event an anmpunt |ess than
t he denom nator; and

(B) The denoninator shall be the average of the consumer

price index for the December twelve (12) cal endar nonths in the cal endar year
iHmediately second preceding the effective date of the benefit redeternination

dat e.

— {6 (b)(1) As used in this section, consumer price index means the

Consuner Price Index for Al Urban Consuners, as determ ned by the United
St at es Departnment of Labor and in effect January 1, 1987.

(2) However, should the consuner price index be restructured
subsequent to 1986 in a nmanner materially changing its character, the board,
after receiving the advice of the actuary, shall change the application of the
consuner price index so that, as far as is practicable, the 1986 intent of the

use of the consumer price index shall be continued."

SECTI ON 5. Subdivision (a)(1)(B) of Arkansas Code & 24-3-206, regarding
the PERS-benefit provisions after termi nation of enploynment (effective July 1

1997), is anended to read as follows:

"(B) If a menmber has fewer thanfive (5) actual years of service

credited years of service than the final average salary requirenent in a

reci procal system then final average pay neans the nonthly average of pay to

himduring his total years of service in that system"”

SECTI ON 6. Arkansas Code & 24-3-209(b), regarding the death benefit
provisions in the PERS, is anended to read as foll ows:

"(b)(1)(A) In the event that a nenber dies and is not being paid on
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172
that date by his enployer, due solely to illness incurred before he left the
payroll and the death occurs within one (1) year of the last payroll, the
menber shall be considered, for purposes of this section, to have died as an
active nmenber if all other necessary provisions of this section are net.

(B) For purposes of computing benefits provided by this
section, the deceased nenber's conpensation at the time of death shall be his
conpensation for the year i medi ately preceding the cessation of his pay.

(2)(A) If an active menber with five (5) or nore years of
credited service does not have credited service for the year i mediately
precedi ng death due to ill ness which eventually leads to his death or due to
his enpl oyer's renoving the nenber fromthe payroll because of tenporary
econonic conditions of the enployer or weather conditions, the active nenber
shall be considered, only for eligibility purposes of this section, to have
credited service for the year precedi ng death.

(B) Benefits shall be paid according to the conpensation
earned during the year precedi ng death.

(3) If a menber died between July 1, 1982, and March 22, 1983,
hi s surviving spouse, dependent children, or dependent parents shall be
eligible for the benefits provided in this section if the menber's
contributions have not been refunded or, if refunded, if the contributions and

interest are repaid to the system pl us six—percent (6% conpoundinterest
regul ar interest as defined by ¢ 24-4-101(19) fromthe date withdrawn to the

date repaid.
(4) The effective date of benefits provided in this section shal
in no event be prior to the first day of the cal endar nonth next follow ng the

date payment is received by the system"”

SECTION 7. Subdivision (7) of Arkansas Code 8 24-4-101, regarding the
definitions for the Public Enployees' Retirement System is anmended to read as
fol | ows:

"(7)(A) (1) Enpl oyees neans all officers and enpl oyees of any office,

agency, board, commission, including the Departnent of H gher Education, or

department of a public enployer whose conpensations were, or are, payable from
funds appropriated by the public enployer and all otherw se eligible enployees
whose conpensati ons were, or are, payable in whole or part from federal funds,

as well as the official court reporters and stenographers of the circuit and
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172
chancery courts of the state and all of the prosecuting attorneys of the
judicial districts of Arkansas. In addition, the term enpl oyees shall
effective July 1, 1983, include those persons who are eligible for benefits
fromthe Teachers Insurance and Annuity Associ ation but who are otherw se
eligible for participation in the systemdue to enployment with a public

enpl oyer. However, the term enployees shall not include those persons who are
receiving or who begin receiving Teachers Insurance and Annuity Associ ation

benefits while still participating in the system

(i)
-

L~

ii) Any person who has heretofore been denied

coverage under the systemdue to the fact that the person was or is paid from
a grant instead of funds appropriated by the public enployer, shall fromJuly
1, 1991, becone a nmenmber of the systemif in an otherwi se eligible position
due to his being an enployee of a public enployer, and a menber nmay at his
option receive credit for service rendered before that date as an enpl oyee

paid froma grant, subject to the follow ng conditions:
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172
(a) The nenber is a participating enployee covered
under the systemat the tinme of the purchase; and
(b) The nenber furnishes proof, in a formrequired by
the system of the service and conpensation received; and
(c) The nenber pays, or causes to be paid, al
enpl oyee and—enployer contributions at the rate and based on the conpensation

received by the systemthat woul d have been paid had he been a nenber during

that tinme, all enployer contributions based on the enpl oyer normal cost from

the nost recently conpl eted regul ar annual actuarial valuation and the

conpensati on that would have been paid had he been a nenber during that tineg,

and regular interest on the enpl oyee and enpl oyer contributions. The interest

shall be conputed fromthe date the service was rendered to the date the

paynment is received by the system The nmenber may purchase all of the service

or any portion thereof in nultiples of one (1) year; and

(d) The paynment of funds shall be made in one (1)
lump sum and

(e) Any person who, prior to the effectiveness of
this provision, has been renoved from menmbership in the Arkansas Public
Enpl oyees' Retirenent System because of eligibility for menbership in a |ocal
firemen's pension fund as a volunteer fire fighter may restore the refunded
service and establish subsequent service by paying or causing to be paid to
the Arkansas Public Enmpl oyees' Retirenent Systemthe refunded contributions
and the legally required contributions for subsequent service.

(B) Excepting nenbers of the General Assenbly, those persons
eligible for, or receiving benefits from a local firemen's or policenen's
pensi on fund, those persons eligible for or participating in a local firemen's
pensi on fund because of their status as volunteer fire fighters and those
persons eligible for or receiving benefits fromthe State Police Retirenent
Syst em who have been elected to the office of county sheriff, a |oca
firemen's or policemen's pension fund, the term enployees shall not include
persons who are nmenmbers of, or who are eligible for benefits under or
menbership in, any other retirement system excepting federal social security,

which retirement systemis supported by state funds or is authorized by the
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172
laws of the state. In addition, the term enployees specifically shall not
i nclude the follow ng:

(i) Persons in the enploy of the Departnent of Arkansas
State Police who are nmenbers of, or who are eligible for benefits under or
menbership in, the State Police Retirenent System except as otherw se
provi ded by law, or those persons elected to the office of county sheriff;

(ii) Persons in the enploy of the Department of Education
or the Arkansas Teacher Retirenment System except as otherw se provided by
I aw;

(iii) Persons in the enploy of the University of Arkansas
or any other state-supported institution of higher |earning, except as
ot herwi se provided by | aw,

(iv) Justices of the Supreme Court, judges of circuit
courts, or judges of chancery courts;

(v) Persons in the enmploy of the General Assenbly who are
enpl oyed on a less than full-time regular annual salary basis, except that any
person who has served or who shall serve during at |east six (6) |egislative
sessions as Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives, and who has served in
the enpl oy of the General Assenbly during at |east twelve (12) previous
| egi sl ative sessions, shall be eligible to receive credited service in the
Arkansas Public Enmpl oyees' Retirenent System for any period of enploynent with
the General Assenbly since July 1, 1957, but only if the enployee is, or was,
an active nmenber of the systemwith at |east ten (10) years of credited
service and only if the enployee pays, or causes to be paid, all enployee and

enployer contributions at the rate and on the conpensati on that woul d have

been paid had he been a nmenber of the system during those periods of tine, al

enpl oyer contributi ons based on the enpl oyer normal cost fromthe nost

recently conpleted regul ar annual actuarial valuation and the conpensation

that woul d have been paid had he been a menmber during those periods of tine,

and regular interest on the enpl oyee and enpl oyer contributions conputed from

the date of service to the date the paynent is received by the system

(vi) Persons who are in the enploy of the Arkansas State
Hi ghway and Transportati on Departnent;
(vii) Persons enployed with the intent of working fewer

than ninety (90) cal endar days;

NITIE: | n the L f C Lon.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(isa-(viii) Persons who are first enployed or those who are
reenpl oyed as participants on or after July 1, 1979, under the Conprehensive
Enpl oynent and Trai ning Act. However, those persons participating in the
program prior to July 1, 1979, shall continue to be nmenbers of the system
whil e enpl oyed by a participating public enployer.

(© In any case of doubt as to who is an enployee within the
meani ng of this act, the board shall have the final power to decide the

question;"

SECTION 8. Arkansas Code 8 24-4-201 is anmended to read as foll ows:

"24-4-201. Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenment System Fund - Creation
- Division accounts.

(a)(1l) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the
Audi tor of State, and the Director of the Departnment of Finance and
Adm nistration a fund to be known as the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenment
Syst em Fund.

(2) This fund shall consist of trust funds as provided by | aw and
shall be used for the payment of personal services, operating expenses,
i nvestments, benefits, refunds, and for such other purposes as may be
aut hori zed by | aw.

(b)(1) The Arkansas Public Enployees' Retirenent System shall consi st
of three {(3) five (5) divisions, nanely, the State Division, for the
participation of state enployees; the County Division, for the participation
of county enpl oyees; and the Minicipal Division, for the participation of

muni ci pal enpl oyees; the School Division, for the participation of certain

school enpl oyees; and the Other Nonstate Division, for the participation of

certain other nonstate enployees. |In addition, the board shall have the

authority to establish other Divisions as necessary.

(2) Separate accounting of the fund's transactions shall be
mai ntai ned for each division, showing the equities of each division in the
assets of the system

(3) The retirenent system accounts shall be the nenbers' deposit
account, the enployers' accunul ati on account, the retirenment reserve account,

the inconme account, and such other accounts as the board shall establish from

0124971431.jjd145
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time to tine.

SECTION 9. Arkansas Code 8 24-4-202 is anmended to read as foll ows:

"24-4-202. Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenment System Fund -
Contri buti ons.

(a)(1) The state enployer contributions provided for in thisact

5 24-3-103 shall be paid by state warrant, or bank check, or electronic

transfer by the state agency which enpl oys each nmenber.
(2) The enployer's contribution shall be paid to the Arkansas

Publ i ¢ Enpl oyees' Retirenment System Fund at the tine and with the frequency

established by the board and shall be paid concurrently with the contributions

made by its enployees to the fund.

(b)(1) In the case of enployees receiving part or all of their
conpensation from federal funds, the disbursing officer of the agency
receiving the federal funds shall transmit such sunms to the Treasurer of State

Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenent System Fund from federal funds of the

agency.
(2) These suns shall be those suns of noney which are necessary
to provide the enployer contributions provided for in thisaect § 24-3-103,

based on the portions of the enpl oyees' conpensation payable from federa

f unds.

(c)(1) In the case of nonstate enpl oyees, each participating public
enpl oyer shall pay into the Arkansas Public Enployees' Retirement System Fund
such suns of noney as are necessary to provide the participating public
enpl oyer's contributions provided for in thisaect & 24-3-103.

(2) The participating public enployer's contributions shall be
paid at the time and with the frequency established by the board and shall be

pai d concurrently with the contributions made by its enployees to the fund.
(3) The enployer's contributions shall be transnitted to the
Freasurer—of State Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenent System Fund in such

form and manner, together with such supporting data, as the board shal

prescribe fromtine to tine.

0124971431.jjd145
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(d) In the case of circuit and chancery court reporters, the public
enpl oyer contributions shall be paid, when directed by the board, by the
respective counties in the proportion that each county pays the total salaries
of the circuit and chancery court reporters.

(e)(1) In the case of regional airport authority enployees, public
facilities board enpl oyees, rural waterworks facilities board enpl oyees,
regi onal solid waste managenment board enpl oyees, joint county and mruni ci pa
sanitation authority enployees, and regional water distribution board
enpl oyees, each participating enployer shall pay into the Arkansas Public
Enpl oyees' Retirenent System Fund such suns of noney as are necessary to
provi de the enployer's contribution, as directed by the Board of Trustees of
the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenment System

(2) The contribution shall be transnmitted to the Arkansas Public

Enpl oyees' Retirenent System together with such supporting data as the Board
of Trustees of the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirement System shal
prescribe fromtine to tine.

(f)(1) If any participating public enployer fails to remt to the

System t hose noneys which are required by law or regul ation by the date and at

the frequency established by the Board, the System shall inpose a penalty

equal to the actuarially assumed rate of return on investnents of the fund in

the formof interest on an annual basis on the noneys due.

(2) This interest shall be conputed on the actual days of

del i nquency and shall be paid to the System for the purpose of reinbursing the

trust fund for the money which woul d have been earned on the nmoneys had they

been pai d when due.

(3) The interest penalty shall be deternmi ned by the System on the

date the delinquent funds are received, and a statenent of the interest shal

be sent to the participating public enployer

(4) |If the interest penalty or delinquent nmoneys are not received

by the System by the | ast business day of the nmonth in which the noneys were

originally due, then the System shall cause the sums of nmoneys, including

interest, to be transferred from any noneys due the participating public

enpl oyer fromthe office of the Treasurer of State or the Departnent of

Educati on as approved in & 19-5-106(a)(5).

(g)(1) |If any participating public enployer fails to file with the

Systemthe retirenment report by the date established by the Board, the System
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shall inpose a penalty of one hundred fifty dollars ($150) for each tinme the

report is late.

(2) A statenment of the penalty shall be sent to the participating

enpl oyer.
(3) If the penalty is not received by the |ast business day of

the nonth in which the report was due, then the System shall cause the ampunt

to be transferred from any noneys due the participating public enpl oyer from

the office of the Treasurer of State or the Departnment of Education as

provided in 6 19-5-106(a)(5)."

SECTI ON 10. Arkansas Code & 24-4-209 is anended to read as follows:
"24-4-209. Interest.
(a) At the end of each fiscal year, the board may all ow regular

interest the crediting of interest at an anpunt to be determ ned on the

bal ance at the beginning of the fiscal year in the nmenbers' deposit account
and the enpl oyers' accurul ati on account.
(b) The board shall be required to allow regular interest at the end of
each fiscal year on the year's mean balance in the retirenent reserve account.
(c) The interest allowed under subsections (a) and (b) of this section
shall be credited annually by the board to the accounts and shall be paid from

the inconme account."”

SECTION 11. Arkansas Code 8 24-4-210 is anended to read as foll ows:

"24-4-210. Transfer of funds to cover retired county constitutiona
of ficers.

(a)(1) On July 1, 1979, the actuary for the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees'
Retirement System shall make a determ nation of the ampunt necessary to be
collected on a monthly basis during the ensuing one hundred twenty (120)
months to set up the Retirement Reserve Fund for all persons retired as
el ected county constitutional officers on July 1, 1978.

(2) The amount, as determined by the actuary, shall be certified
by the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenent System
to the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State. He shall in turn cause the anpbunt so
certified to be transferred in equal nmonthly installnments fromthe County Aid
Fund or from any other general revenue fund authorized by |aw for the purpose,

from general revenues allocated thereto to counties, to the Arkansas Public
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Enpl oyees' Retirenent System Fund for credit to the County Constitutional
O ficers' Subdivision.

(3) The amounts so certified shall also include regular interest
whi ch woul d have been collected by the system at—asix—percent (6% annual-
conpound rate.

(b)(1) As additional persons are retired under the provisions of the
County Constitutional O ficers' Subdivision after July 1, 1978, the retirenent
reserve anount as determined by the system s actuary shall be certified to the
Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State by the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas
Publ i ¢ Enpl oyees' Retirenment System

(2) The Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State shall then cause the
anount so certified to be transferred in one (1) lunp sumfromthe County Aid
Fund or from any other general revenue fund authorized by | aw for the purpose,
fromgeneral revenues allocated thereto to counties, to the Arkansas Public
Enpl oyees' Retirenent System Fund for credit to the County Constitutional

O ficers' Subdivision."

SECTI ON 12. Arkansas Code & 24-4-301(d), regarding PERS nenbership as a
condition of enploynment, is amended to read as follows:
"(d)(1) Fromand after July 1, 1973, all elected and appointed state
and county constitutional officials shall be or become nmenbers of the system
(2) Any current nenber of the system who has service prior to
July 1, 1973, as an el ected or appointed constitutional official, which
service is not credited to his retirement account because the nenber elected
not to becone a nmenmber of the systemduring that tine, shall receive credited
service for that time, but only if:
(A) The person is a contributing nenber of the system on
the date the service is purchased and the person has, at the time of purchase,
at least two (2) years of credited service in the system

(B) The nenber buys all of the service rendered during the

period of time in which he did not participate in the system
(C© The nenber pays thecontributions that would have been
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service was rendered to the date payment is received or causes to be paid, al

enpl oyee contributions at the rate and on the conpensati on that woul d have

been paid had he been a nmenber of the system during that period of tine, al

enpl oyer contributi ons based on the enpl oyer normal cost fromthe nost

recently conpleted regul ar annual actuarial valuation and the conpensati on

that woul d have been paid had he been a menmber during that tinme, and regul ar

i nterest on the enpl oyee and enpl oyer contributions conputed fromthe date the

service was rendered to the date the paynment is received by the system"

SECTI ON 13. Arkansas Code & 24-4-401(a) is anended to read as foll ows:

"(a)(1l) The menmbers' deposit account shall be the account in which
menbers' contributions shall be accunul ated at—+regularinterest with interest
as stipulated by subsection (a) of & 24-4-209 and from which shall be nade

transfers and refunds of contributions or accunul ated contributions as
provided in this act.

(2) Upon the retirement of a nenber, his accumnul at ed
contributions standing to his credit in the nmenbers' deposit account shall be

transferred to the retirenment reserve account."”

SECTI ON 14. Arkansas Code 8 24-4-402 is anended to read as foll ows:

"24-4-402. Contributions of state and counties - Accounts of retirenent
system

(a)(1l) The enployers' accumul ati on account shall be the account in
whi ch shall be accunul ated the contributi ons made by public enployers to the
Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenent System

(2) Upon the retirement of a nenber, the difference between his

annuity reserve and his accunul ated contributions standing to his credit in
the nmenbers' deposit account shall be transferred fromthe enpl oyers'
accunul ati on account to the retirement reserve account.

(b)(1) The state enployer contributions shall be tenpercent{10% a

set percentage rate of the conpensations of state enployees who are nenbers.

The rate of percentage shall be set by the board as provided for by

& 24-3-103.
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(41-(2) The state's contributions, when paid into the Arkansas

Publ i ¢ Enpl oyees' Retirenment System Fund, shall be credited to the enployers'
accunul ati on account.
(c)(1) The enployer contributions to be paid by each participating

public enployer, other than the state, shall be tenpercent (10% a set
percentage rate of the conmpensations of its enployees who are nmenbers. The

rate of percentage shall be set by the board as provided for by § 24-3-103.

(2) The participating public enployers' contributions, when paid
into the fund, shall be credited to the enployers' accunul ati on account.

(d)(1) The retirement reserve account shall be the account from which
all annuities shall be paid as provided for in this act.

(2) If a disability retirant returns to the enploy of a public
enpl oyer, his annuity reserve at that time shall be transferred fromthe
retirement reserve account to the nenbers' deposit account and the enpl oyers'
accurrul ati on account in the same proportion as the annuity reserve was
originally transferred to the retirement reserve account.

(e)(1) The income account shall be the account to which shall be
credited all interest, dividends, and other incone frominvestments of the
system all gifts and bequests received by the system and all other noneys,
the disposition of which is not specifically provided for in this act.

(2) There shall be paid or transferred fromthe incone account
all anmpunts required to credit regular interest to the various divisions of
the nenbers' deposit account, enployers' accumul ati on account, and the
retirement reserve account, as provided in this act.

(3) \Whenever the board determnes that the balance in the income
account is nmore than sufficient to cover current charges to the account, the
excess may be transferred by the board to any of the other accounts of the

systemto cover special needs of the accounts."

SECTI ON 15. Arkansas Code & 24-4-508(c) is anmended to read as foll ows:
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"(c)(1l) Total credited service to qualify for a benefit may be service
with the Arkansas Public Enmpl oyees' Retirenent System and service with the
Uni versity of Arkansas system which service is covered by the retirenent
system recogni zed by the University of Arkansas.

(2) The benefit payable by the system shall be based on credited

service in the systemand on the final average conpensation in the system
However, should a nmenmber have | ess than five (5) four (4) years of credited

service in the system final average conpensation neans the nonthly average

of pays to himduring his total years of service in the system™

SECTI ON 16. Arkansas Code & 24-4-514 is anended to read as foll ows:
"24-4-514. Credit for educational |eave.
(a) As used in this section, unless the context otherw se requires:

(D Educati onal |eave neans a | eave of absence from enpl oynent
in a position covered by the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirement Systemto
pursue a degree froman institution of higher education.

(2) System neans the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenent
System

(b) On or after July 1, 1987, any person who is a nenber of the system
and who is not receiving benefits under the systemon July 1, 1987, shall be
entitled to purchase credited service in the systemfor a period not to exceed
twelve (12) nonths, for actual tine spent on educational |eave, provided that
the person:

(1) Has ten (10) or nore years of creditable service with the
system and

(2) Was paid a stipend during the period of educational |eave;
and

(3) Had creditable service before and for at least two (2) years

after the period of educational |eave; and

(4) A

leave began Pays or causes to be paid the sumof, all enployee contributions
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at the rate and on the conpensati on that woul d have been paid had he been a

menber of the systemduring that period of tinme, all enployer contributions

based on the enployer normal cost fromthe nost recently conpl eted regul ar

annual actuarial valuation and the conpensation that woul d have been paid had

he been a nmenber during that tinme, and regular interest on the enpl oyee and

enpl oyer contributions conputed fromthe date of the educational |eave to the

date the payment is received by the system

SECTI ON 17. Arkansas Code 8 24-4-516 is anended to read as foll ows:

"24-4-516. Credit for lost credited service due to work-related injury.

(a) Any nenber of the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenment System who
suffers fromor who has suffered in the past froma work-related injury for
whi ch workers' conpensation benefits were paid under the workers' conpensation
| aws, and whose annuity fromthe system woul d otherwi se be reduced due to the
reduced salary and | ost credited service, shall be entitled to obtain credited
service for the actual time period of reduced salary and | ost service credit

by paying to the system

system all enpl oyee contributions at the rate and on the conpensation that

woul d have been paid had he been a nmenber of the systemduring that tinme, al

enpl oyer contributi ons based on the enpl oyer normal cost fromthe nost

recently conpleted regul ar annual actuarial valuation and the conpensation

that woul d have been paid had he been a menmber during that time, and regul ar

i nterest on the enpl oyee and enpl oyer contributions conputed fromthe date the

service woul d have been rendered to the date the paynment is received by the

system

(b) Provided, however, at the discretion of the enployer, any enployer
under the system nmay elect to inplenment a policy to pay the enployer's portion
of any contributions that an enpl oyee woul d ot herwi se be responsi ble to pay

under this section to receive the service credit."

SECTI ON 18. Arkansas Code ¢ 24-4-517 is anended to read as foll ows:
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"24-4-517. State service under a federal grant.

(a) As used in this section, state service under a federal grant neans
service rendered to any state agency while detailed or assigned to the agency
under the terns of a federal grant agreenent between an agency of the federa
government and a state agency to performservices for the state agency and to
be under the supervision of state adnministrators while being paid from federa
grant funds awarded to the state agency and withheld fromthe federal grant
noneys.

(b) Fromand after January 1, 1995, any person who is or was a menber
of the Arkansas Public Enployees' Retirement System shall be entitled to
purchase credited service in the systemfor a period not to exceed three (3)
years for state service under a federal grant, but only if the person:

(1) Has at least ten (10) years of credited service with the
system

(2) Is not receiving or was not eligible to receive any
retirement benefits paid by another retirement systemfor the period of tine
for which he is clainmng state service under a federal grant, except for
social security benefits, if the person had left on deposit the contributions

to the other system
(3)(A) (i) Pays, or causes to be paid, all enployee and—enployer

the rate and on the conpensation that woul d have been paid had he been a

menber of the systemduring that tinme, all enpl oyer contributions based on the

enpl oyer normal cost fromthe nost recently conpl eted regul ar annual actuari al

val uati on and the conpensati on that woul d have been paid had he been a nenber

during that tinme, and regular interest on the enpl oyee and enpl oyer

contributions conputed fromthe date the service was rendered to the date

paynment is received by the system
(ii) The menmber nmay purchase all of the service or
any portion thereof in multiples of one (1) year
(iii) The paynent of funds shall be made in one (1)
| unp.
(B) Provided that, if the enployee | eaves state enpl oynent

before seven (7) years after the purchase of credited service under this
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section, the cost of the purchased service shall be refunded to the enpl oyee
and credited service renmoved; and

(4) Has otherwi se conplied with any and all other rules and
regul ations as the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees'

Retirenment Systemmay fromtine to timme adopt under this section.”

SECTI ON 19. Arkansas Code & 24-4-607 is anmended to read as foll ows:

"24-4-607. Redetermnation of benefits.

(a)(1l) Each July 1, the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenment System
shall redeternine the amount of each nonthly benefit which has been payabl e by
the systemfor at least twelve (12) full cal endar nonths. The redetern ned
anount shall be payable for the followi ng twelve (12) cal endar nonths.

(2) Subject to the maxi mum stated in subdivision (3) of this
subsection, such redetern ned anobunt shall be the anpbunt of the benefit
payabl e as of the inmediately preceding July 1, increased by three percent
(39 .

(3) In no event shall the redeterm ned anobunt be less nore than
the amobunt of the benefit otherwise payable or—mpre than the ampunt of the
bepefit otherwise payable as of the inmediately preceding July 1 nultiplied by

the follow ng fraction:

(A) The nunerator shall be the average of the consuner
price index for the twelve (12) calendar nmonths in the cal endar year
i medi ately preceding July 1, but in no event an ampunt | ess than the
denom nator; and

(B) The denoninator shall be the average of the consumner

price index for the twelve (12) cal endar nmonths in the cal endar year
imediately second preceding the effective redeterninati on date—ofthe

—2)(b) As used in this section, consumer price index neans the Consuner
Price Index for Al Uban Consuners, as determned by the United States
Depart ment of Labor and in effect January 1, 1987. However, should the

consuner price index be restructured subsequent to 1986 in a manner naterially
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changing its character, the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas Public
Enpl oyees' Retirenent System after receiving the advice of the actuary, shal
change the application of the consuner price index so that, as far as is
practicable, the 1986 intent of the use of the consunmer price index shall be
continued."
SECTI ON 20. Arkansas Code & 24-4-608(b) is anmended to read as foll ows:
"(b)(1)(A) In the event that a nenber dies and is not being paid on
that date by his enployer due solely to illness incurred before he left the
payroll and the death occurs within one (1) year of the last payroll, the
menber shall be considered, for purposes of this section, to have died as an

active nmenber if all other necessary provisions of this section are net.

(B) For purposes of computing benefits provided by this
section, the deceased nenber's conpensation at the time of death shall be his
conpensation for the year i medi ately preceding the cessation of his pay.

(2) If an active nmenmber with five (5) or nore years of credited
service does not have credited service for the year inmediately preceding
death due to illness which eventually leads to his death or due to his
enpl oyer's removi ng the nenber fromthe payroll because of tenporary econonic
conditions of the enployer or weather conditions, the active nmenber shall be
considered, only for eligibility purposes of this section, to have credited

service for the year preceding death, and benefits shall be paid according to

the conpensation earned during the year precedi ng death.

SECTI ON 21. Arkansas Code & 24-4-723 is anended to read as follows:
"24-4-723. Menmbers joining at same tine as enployer - Current service

credit.
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(a)(1) Any nmenmber of the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenent System

who becane, or becones, a nmenber on the date his enployer became, or becones,

a public enployer in the systemshall receive current service credit for

enpl oyment with a public enployer in the systembut only if the enploynent

occurred during the period fromJuly 1, 1957, to the date the public enployer

entered the systemin the case of state, county, or rmunicipal enployees or

during the period from Cctober 1, 1957, to October 1, 1965, in the case of

nont eachi ng public school enployees, and if the nmenber pays, or causes to be

paid, all enployee a

payment—shall be made in—alunp—sum contributions at the rate and on the

conpensati on that would have been paid had he been a nenber during that tine,

all enpl oyer contributions based on the enpl oyer normal cost fromthe npst

recently conpleted regul ar annual actuarial valuation and the conpensati on

that woul d have been paid had he been a menmber during that time, and regul ar

i nterest on the enpl oyee and enpl oyer contributions conputed fromthe date the

service was rendered to the date the paynment is received by the system

(2) The nenber shall receive credit for enploynent with the
Uni versity of Arkansas systemif the enployee was not eligible for coverage or
did not participate in a retirement plan authorized by the University of
Arkansas system and by the | aws of the State of Arkansas during that service.

(3) The nenber may pay for all his current service credit or a
portion thereof consisting of nultiples of one (1) year

(b)(1) Any nenber of the system who becane, or beconmes, a nenber on the

date his enpl oyer becane, or beconmes, a public enployer in the system and who
did not, or does not, qualify for free prior service credit shall receive
current service credit for enployment with a public enployer in the system or
with the University of Arkansas systemif the enployee was not eligible for
coverage or did not participate in a retirenment plan authorized by the
University of Arkansas and by the laws of the State of Arkansas. He shal
receive credit only if he has at least five (5) years of current service

credit since beconing a nenber of the system and he pays, or causes to be

paid, all enployee and—enployer contributions at the rate—and onthe
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date—of payment —whichever is later intipme contributions at the rate and on

the conpensation that woul d have been paid had he been a nmenber during that

time, all enployer contributions based on the enpl oyer nornal cost fromthe

nmost recently conpl eted regul ar annual actuarial valuation and the

conpensati on that woul d have been paid had he been a nenber during that tineg,

and regular interest on the enpl oyee and enpl oyer contributions conputed from

the date the service was rendered to the date the paynment is received by the

system

{(3)(2) The paynent shall be made in a lunp sum

(4-(3) The nmenber may pay for all his prior and interimcurrent

service or a portion thereof consisting of nultiples of one (1) year."

SECTI ON 22. Arkansas Code & 24-4-724 is anmended to read as foll ows:
"24-4-724. Menmbers joining after enployer - Current service credit.
(a)(1) Any nmenmber of the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenent System
who becanme, or becones, a nmenber after the date that his enpl oyer becane, or
beconmes, a public enployer in the systemshall receive current service for
enpl oyment with a public enployer in the system wth the University of
Arkansas system or with a municipality in the State of Arkansas if the
enpl oyee was not eligible for coverage or does not participate in or is not
eligible to receive a benefit froma retirenent plan authorized by the
Uni versity of Arkansas or a nunicipality in the State of Arkansas and by the
laws of the State of Arkansas during enploynment. He shall receive credit only

if he has at least five (5) years of current service credit since becomng a

menber of the system and he pays, or causes to be paid, all enployee and
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time contributions at the rate and on the conpensati on that woul d have been

pai d had he been a nenber during that tine, all enployer contributions based

on the enployer nornmal cost fromthe nost recently conpl eted regul ar annua

actuarial valuation and the conpensati on that woul d have been paid had he been

a menber during that time, and regular interest on the enpl oyee and enpl oyer

contributions conputed fromthe date the service was rendered to the date the

paynment is received by the system

(2) As used in this subsection, enploynment by a municipality in
the State of Arkansas shall include the mayor, city attorney, city treasurer
city clerk, clerk-treasurer, municipal judge, municipal court clerk, and any
other city enpl oyee.

(b) The conpensation to be used in conputing the paynents shall be the
conmpensati on on which contributions would have been made had the person been a
menber of the systemduring the tine for which current service credit is
pur chased.

(c) The paynent shall be made in a [unp sum

(d) The nenber may pay for all his prior and interimcurrent service or

a portion thereof consisting of multiples of one (1) year."

SECTI ON 23. Arkansas Code 8 24-4-742 is anended to read as foll ows:

"24-4-742. Credit for service with public facilities board, rura
wat erworks facilities board, regional solid waste managenent board, joint
county and muni ci pal sanitation authority, or regional water distribution
board.

(a) Any full-time enployee of a public facilities board, rura
wat erworks facilities board, regional solid waste managenment board, joint
county and muni ci pal sanitation authority, or regional water distribution
board enrolled in the Arkansas Public Enmpl oyees' Retirenent System pursuant to
this act who is a full-tinme enployee of a participating public facilities
board, regional solid waste managenent board, joint county and nunicipa
sanitation authority, or regional water distribution board in this state on
the date his enployer became, or becones, a public enployer in the system may
apply for and receive current service credit for service rendered as a

full-time enployee of the public facilities board, regional solid waste
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managenment board, joint county and rmunicipal sanitation authority, or regiona
wat er distribution board.

(b) The enployee shall receive credit only if the enployee or enployer

pays, or causes to be paid, to the Arkansas Public Enpl oyees' Retirenent

System Fund all necessary enployercontributionsand enployee contributions—

enpl oyee contributions at the rate and on the conpensati on that woul d have

been paid had he been a nenber during that tinme, all enployer contributions

based on the enployer normal cost fromthe nost recently conpl eted regul ar

annual actuarial valuation and the conpensation that woul d have been paid had

he been a nmenber during that tinme, and regular interest on the enpl oyee and

enpl oyer contributions conputed fromthe date the service was rendered to the

date the paynment is received by the system

(c) The enployer's contributions and enpl oyees' contributions, if
applicable, shall be transnitted to the systemin the form and manner
together with the supporting data, as the board shall prescribe fromtime to
time.

(d) The governing body of any public facilities board, rural waterworks
facilities board, regional solid waste managenment board, joint county and
muni ci pal sanitation authority, or regional water distribution board el ecting
to include the full-tinme enpl oyees of the board within the nmenbership of the
system may pay the enployer contributions and enpl oyee contributions, if

applicable, on behalf of enployees for services rendered."

SECTION 24. Al provisions of this act of general and pernmanent nature
are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revi si on Comni ssi on shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 25. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.
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SECTI ON 26. Repeal er.

(a)

definition of "social security primary benefit" used for

Subdi vi si on (15) of Arkansas Code & 24-3-102,

26

SB 172

regardi ng the
PERS, is repeal ed.
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(b) Arkansas Code & 24-4-203, concerning PERS penalties for delinquent

paynments, is repeal ed.
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(c) Arkansas Code & 24-4-204,

concerni ng PERS audits,

28

SB 172

i s repeal ed.
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(d) Arkansas Code & 24-4-305, concerning the restoration of service

iy
o

credit to persons transferred to agencies not covered under PERS, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

(e) Arkansas Code & 24-4-502,

SB 172

concerning prior service as public schoo

teacher under contributory PERS, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

(f) Arkansas Code © 24-4-503, concerning nmilitary service credit under

the contributory PERS, is repeal ed.

(g) Arkansas Code & 24-4-504, concerning nmlitary service credit for

county officials serving in 1979 under the contributory PERS

31

i s repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(h) Arkansas Code 624-4-505, concerning a valuation for mlitary

service credits under the contributory PERS, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

33

SB 172
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(i) Arkansas Code 8 24-4-506, concerning the restoration of service
credit to persons withdrawi ng nmuni ci pal service after reenpl oynent covered

under contributory PERS, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

(j) Arkansas Code & 24-4-509,

provi sions for PERS, is repeal ed.

(k) Arkansas Code & 24-4-515,

concerni ng mandatory retirenment

concerning | ost service credit due to

physi cal injury under the PERS, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

1

2

3 (1) Arkansas Code & 24-4-604, concerning a PERS prior service annuity,
4 is repeal ed.

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 (m Arkansas Code © 24-4-701, concerning PERS service as a nmenber of
14 the General Assenbly and as county official before 1959, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(n) Arkansas Code & 24-4-702, concerning PERS service as nenmber of the
Ceneral Assenmbly before 1957, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(o) Arkansas Code & 24-4-703, concerning PERS service as nenmber of the
Ceneral Assembly for 14 years before 1957, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

(p) Arkansas Code & 24-4-708,

House of Representatives for 4 terns,

(g) Arkansas Code & 24-4-709,

House of Representatives for 6 terns

concerni ng PERS service as nenber

i s repeal ed.

concerni ng PERS service as nenber

before 1957, is repeal ed.

SB 172

of the

of the

0124971431.jjd145

39



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(r) Arkansas Code & 24-4-711, concerning a survivor's annuity for

Ceneral Assenmbly and constitutional officers dying in office, is repeal ed.

0124971431.jjd145

40



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: S2/13/97

(s) Arkansas Code & 24-4-713,

Li eut enant Governor, is repeal ed.

SB 172

concerning service as secretary to the
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(t) Arkansas Code & 24-4-715, concerning elected constitutiona

officers' service before 1971, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(u) Arkansas Code & 24-4-716, concerning federal linmitations on county

officials, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

(v) Arkansas Code & 24-4-717,

r epeal ed.

(w) Arkansas Code & 24-4-718,
Assenbl y enpl oyees, is repeal ed.

SB 172

concerning elected county clerks, is

concerni ng PERS service for

44

CGener a
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

(x)

Arkansas Code ¢ 24-4-7109,

of Representatives, is repeal ed.

(y)

Arkansas Code & 24-4-720,

comi ssions, is repealed.

concerning certain enployees of the House

concerni ng enpl oyees of state boards and
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

(z) Arkansas Code & 24-4-721, concerning superintendents of state

institutions, is repealed.

(aa) Arkansas Code § 24-4-722,
enpl oyees of the Departnment of Health,

concerning prior service credit for

i s repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(bb) Arkansas Code & 24-4-725, concerning PERS service for drai nage

i mprovenent districts, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 ; ; ;
12 (cc) Arkansas Code ¢ 24-4-728, concerning PERS service for private
13 waterworks, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(dd) Arkansas Code & 24-4-730, concerning Real Estate Commi ssion

enpl oyees, is repeal ed.
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(ee) Arkansas Code & 24-4-731, concerning PERS service for |aw clerks,

i s repeal ed.

(ff) Arkansas Code & 24-4-734, concerning PERS service for elected

county officials after 1987, is repeal ed.

; 734 L tutional offi o : July 11087,
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(gg) Arkansas Code & 24-4-735, concerning the clerks of the House and

Senate, is repeal ed.

0124971431.jjd145

52



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: S2/13/97
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97

(hh) Arkansas Code § 24-4-736,

SB 172

concerning certain nmenbers of the House

of Representatives prior to 1957, is repeal ed.

(ii) Arkansas Code & 24-4-738,

i s repeal ed.

concerning a mayor's annuity under PERS
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As Engrossed: S2/13/97 SB 172

(jj) Al other laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

her eby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 27. For the purpose of determ ning benefits under the Public

Enpl oyees Retirenment System a nenber of the system who has service as an

el ected county official for a period during which the office was under the fee

system the salary of the nenber during that period shall be deened to be the

average salary for county officials in the sane office in this state on the

effective date of this act.

SECTION 28. Energency. It is hereby found and determ ned by the

Ei ghty-First General Assenbly of the State of Arkansas that certain provisions

of | aw governing the Public Enployees' Retirenent System need clarification,

standardi zati on, and repeal and that the effective adninistration of State

government mekes it necessary for these changes to begin at the start of the

State's fiscal year. Therefore, in order to pronote sound fisca

adm ni stration of State governnent, an energency is hereby declared to exist,

and this act being necessary for the i medi ate preservation of the public

peace, health, and safety, shall becone effective July 1, 1997.

/ s/ Hopki ns

APPROVED: 2- 27- 97
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